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DETERMINATION OF INVESTIGATIVE JURISDICTION
AND ORDER TO INVESTIGATE

UPON REVIEW of this complaint, I find as follows:

1. This complaint was filed by Evan Power of Tallahassee, Florida.

2. The Respondent, Nicole Heather Fried, serves as the Commissioner of
Agriculture and Consumer Services. The Respondent was required to file a 2017 CE Form 6 as a
candidate for Commissioner of Agriculture and Consumer Services. As the Commissioner of
Agriculture and Consumer Services, the Respondent was required to file the CE Form 6 for 2018
and 2019.

3. The complaint alleges that the Respondent, failed to accurately disclose income
from Igniting Florida, LLC, for the year 2017. According to the complaint, the Respondent
reported $84,000 of income from Igniting Florida, LLC, on her 2017 CE Form 6, but amended
the disclosure to $165,761 on her 2017 CE Form 6X on May 28, 2021. This indicates possible
violation of Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes, and Article II, Section 8, Florida Constitution.

4, The complaint alleges that the Respondent, failed to accurately disclose income
from Igniting Florida, LLC, for the year 2018. According to the complaint, the Respondent
reported no income from Igniting Florida, LLC, on her 2018 CE Form 6, but amended the

disclosure to $72,000 on her 2018 CE Form 6X on January 30, 2020, and amended the amount



again to $351,480 on a 2018 CE Form 6X filed on May 28, 2021. This indicates possible
violation of Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes, and Article II, Section 8, Florida Constitution.

5. The complaint alleges that the Respondent was a registered lobbyist with the firm
Colodny Fass in 2017 and 2018, but did not disclose income from that firm on her 2017 CE
Form 6 or her 2018 CE Form 6. This indicates possible violation of Section 112.3144, Florida
Statutes, and Article II, Section 8, Florida Constitution.

6. The complaint alleges that the Respondent failed to accurately disclose assets on
her 2018 CE Form 6. The complaint alleges that the Respondent disclosed the total value of her
investment vehicles (IRAs and 401(k)s), but did not make required disclosures of investment
products valued in excess of $1,000 within those investment vehicles. This indicates possible
violation of Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes, and Article II, Section 8, Florida Constitution.

WHEREFORE staff of the Commission on Ethics shall conduct a preliminary
investigation of this complaint for a probable cause determination of whether the Respondent has
violated Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes, and Article II, Section 8, Florida Constitution, as set

forth above.!

! The complaint also alleges that the Respondent failed to amend her net worth when she filed the 2017 CE Form 6X
to amend her income. The complaint concludes that the Respondent's net worth should have been amended to
reflect an increase as well. The allegation is not supported by any statements of fact to show that the net worth listed
on the CE Form 6 is inaccurate. The complaint process is not designed to serve as a general review or audit function
for disclosure filings. The Complainant's doubt or skepticism about the accuracy or veracity of a filing, a value
figure, or an income description, is not enough to invoke the Commission's investigative jurisdiction absent any
factual allegations that the disclosure was required.

The complaint further alleges that the Respondent had year-over-year increases to her net worth and household
goods and personal effects, but that she "failed to account for such increases" on her financial disclosure forms.
Additionally, the complaint alleges that the Respondent acquired a new residence, but did not experience a "dip" in
her net worth after the purchase. The complaint surmises that these occurrences indicate that the Respondent must
have received unreported gifts or made other inaccurate disclosures in her Form 6 submissions. Once again, though,
the complaint process is not designed to serve as a general review or audit function for disclosure filings. The
Complainant's doubt or skepticism about the accuracy or veracity of a filing, a value figure, or an income
description, is not enough to invoke the Commission's investigative jurisdiction absent any factual allegations that
the disclosure was required. With regard to allegations of unreported gifts, to indicate a possible violation of the
Gifts Law, Section 112.3148, Florida Statutes, a complaint must allege, in a factual, substantive, nonconclusory
manner, that a respondent received a gift for which disclosure was required, but failed to make the disclosure. In
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this case, the allegation is entirely speculative and, therefore, insufficient to invoke the Commission's investigatory
jurisdiction.

Lastly, the complaint alleges that the Respondent inaccurately disclosed the "Nicole Friend Blind Trust" as an asset
and that the Respondent should have disclosed the individual contents of that trust. To the extent that the trust is an
asset and the Respondent has a beneficial interest in the trust, a disclosure that includes the name and the asset value
of the beneficial interest in the trust is sufficient to satisfy the asset disclosure requirements of Section 112.3144,
Florida Statute, and Article II, Section 8, Florida Constitution.
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